are limited under the Personal Accident Section of the Travel Policy.

33.1.11	 The maximum accumulation of any benefits payable in respect of any one 
accident or series of accidents under the Accidental Death and Accidental 
Permanent Disablement section shall be limited to R650 000 (six hundred 
and fifty thousand Rand) on Gold FREE Cover and limited to R450 000 
(four hundred and fifty thousand Rand) on Classic FREE Cover, per valid 
card issued by FirstRand Bank (which has been specifically nominated by 
the Bank) and is only applicable to cardholder’s under 71 (seventy one) 
years of age.

33.1.12 	 The benefits are summarised in the table of benefits below.

[...]

•	 Any  Luggage  claim  that  has  not  been  reported  to  police  
or transport carrier immediately and for which a written police or 
irregularity report has not been obtained. 

•	 Luggage/Personal  Effect  –  Any  single  item  in  excess  of R1 250 
(one thousand two hundred and fifty Rand). Please take note that 
cover on Luggage is only available on the Comprehensive FREE 
Cover.

33.3.4	 Claims for treatment by homeopaths, naturopaths, reflexologists, or any 
other alternative medicine.

33.3.5	 If the cardholder incurs expenses for travelling abroad to seek medical